

**Deepak Sood (Deceased) through LR Vs.
Swaran Kanta Sood (Deceased) through
LR a/w connected matter.**

**CR No.124 of 2024 a/w
CR No.133 of 2024**

07.05.2025 Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Ajeet Jaswal, Advocate, for the petitioner in CR No.124 of 2024 and for the respondent in CR No.133 of 2024.

Mr. Deepak Gupta, Advocate, for respondent in CR No.124 of 2024 and for the petitioner in CR No.133 of 2024.

Petitioner-Varun Sood and respondent-Vinay Sood are present in Court.

Learned counsel for the petitioner in CR No.124 of 2024 submits that premises in question have been vacated by the petitioner. The petitioner is present in person, who has handed over the keys of tenanted premises to the respondent, who is also present in person.

Learned counsel for the respondent seeks time to inspect the state of the premises, post-vacation of the same by the petitioner, in the case at hand. The premises have been handed over without prejudice to the rights of the parties. It is made clear that the aforesaid vacation of premises shall in no manner have any bearing on the present pending lis.

Learned counsel for respondent in CR No.124 of 2024 submits that an appropriate application for release of the deposited amount has been filed. However, the same is not on record. Objections, if any, be removed and

the same be traced and placed on record well before the next date of hearing.

List on **30.05.2025**.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

07th May, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)