

**Deepak Sood (deceased) through LR Vs.
Swaran Kanta Sood (deceased) through
LR a/w connected matter.**

**CR No.124 of 2024 a/w
CR No.133 of 2024**

27.08.2025 Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Pranjali Munjal, Advocate, for the petitioner in CR No.124 of 2024 and for the respondent in CR No.133 of 2024.

Mr. Deepak Gupta, Advocate, for respondent in CR No.124 of 2024 and for the petitioner in CR No.133 of 2024.

Insofar as the execution proceedings filed with respect to the impugned order dated 12.07.2024 (Annexure P-7) is concerned, let the record of the same be sent back to the Executing Court, in view of the vacation of the interim order passed on 30.05.2025. Parties are directed to appear before the Executing Court on **11.09.2025**.

At the request of learned counsel for the petitioner in CR No.124 of 2024, list on **05.09.2025**.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

27th August, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)