

**Deepak Sood (deceased) through LR Vs.  
Swaran Kanta Sood (deceased) through  
LR a/w connected matter.**

**CR No.124 of 2024 a/w  
CR No.133 of 2024**

11.09.2025 Present: Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, vice Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner in CR No.124 of 2024 and for the respondent in CR No.133 of 2024.

Mr. Deepak Gupta, Advocate, for respondent in CR No.124 of 2024 and for the petitioner in CR No.133 of 2024.

Learned vice counsel for the petitioner in CR No.124 of 2024 submits that Senior Counsel, who has to argue the matter is unavailable today on account of personal difficulty and seeks adjournment.

List on **10.10.2025**.

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

11<sup>th</sup> September, 2025  
(Gaurav Rawat)